

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 3265

ANSWERED ON - 29/03/2023


Samagra Shiksha scheme in Punjab


3265 Shri Vikramjit Singh Sahney:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) number of students, especially girls, benefited by Samagra Shiksha scheme in last three years, year-wise, State-wise, district-wise for Punjab;

(b) number of Smart classrooms and ICT labs approved and established with support for hardware, educational software and e-content for teaching in last three years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab; and

(c)   details of the funds allocated and utilized for setting up Smart classrooms and ICT labs in

last three years, year-wise, State-wise, district-wise for Punjab?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) The State-wise details of number of students including girl students benefited by Samagra Shiksha in last three years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2021-22, are at Annexure-I & District wise details with respect to Punjab is at Annexure-II.

(b) The State-wise details of Smart classrooms and ICT labs approved and functional in last three years, i.e. from 2019-20 to 2021-22, are at Annexure-III & District wise details with respect to Punjab is at Annexure-IV.

(c) The State-wise details of funds allocated/approved for setting up Smart classrooms and ICT labs in last three years from 2019-20 to 2021-22, are at Annexure-V & District wise details with respect to Punjab is at Annexure-VI.

****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3265 ANSWER ON 29.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “SAMAGRA SHIKSHA SCHEME IN PUNJAB”


State/UT-wise number of students enrolled in Government and Government-aided schools from 2019- 20 to 2021-22 under Samagra Shiksha

Sl.

No
State/UTs

Government and Government Aided Enrolment (I-XII)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Total Girls Total Girls Total Girls

1
Andaman &

Nicobar Islands
50082 25179 48623 24284 49150 24317

2 Andhra Pradesh 4272541 2209203 4840272 2445726 4902983 2467813

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
227225 120659 246619 129060 245567 127319

4 Assam 5249793 2734151 5332808 2775363 5429797 2823557

5 Bihar 19766100 10158416 21069020 10670248 22186275 11137393

6 Chandigarh 153416 73159 154820 73831 165623 78145

7 Chhattisgarh 4079902 2104372 4116927 2117566 4332554 2209736

8 D & N H 62267 30922
89545 44638 96216 47438

9 Daman & Diu 26998 13587

10 Delhi 2464140 1271895 2594831 1324587 2822794 1411720

11 Goa 247604 121006 248246 120782 250188 121857

12 Gujarat 7096901 3479536 7111090 3491450 7378400 3609491

13 Haryana 2133902 1106057 2237794 1146951 2605340 1299512

14
Himachal

Pradesh
825368 414125 819376 408146 858089 424083

15
Jammu and

Kashmir
1196370 603630 1253786 625049 1327368 659092

16 Jharkhand 5033417 2630398 5130748 2666894 5512915 2832064

17 Karnataka 6434247 3306819 6519265 3333576 6911636 3494058

18 Kerala 4138992 2057229 4192972 2081877 4336124 2141968

19 Ladakh 23997 13248 25047 13619 25340 13584

19 Lakshadweep 11409 5704 12031 5828 12004 5821

20 Madhya Pradesh 9252861 4710852 9012566 4588419 9512694 4790082

21 Maharashtra 15958809 7732375 15654009 7600174 15908009 7702434

22 Manipur 219680 111859 222314 113521 233441 117694

23 Meghalaya 712111 365444 718900 369294 713098 367042

24 Mizoram 140283 69172 143919 71234 154857 76437

25 Nagaland 134179 70923 133197 70787 132970 70715

26 Odisha 6081182 3032068 6116729 3047575 6111702 3042580

27 Puducherry 102776 56686 105114 56962 110796 59053

28 Punjab 2596753 1262239 2740969 1311759 2894321 1379994

29 Rajasthan 8517638 4423908 8952877 4590665 9907843 5000219

30 Sikkim 87447 44928 83932 43097 81873 41946

31 Tamil Nadu 6746094 3511328 6895619 3550422 7457800 3776245

32 Telangana 2933955 1552432 2986004 1558168 3386832 1717326

33 Tripura 587087 296850 559661 284685 564026 286564

34 Uttar Pradesh 21592694 10865535 22145712 11007359 23930240 11753988

35 Uttarakhand 1104863 575739 1068262 554014 1137119 579916

36 West Bengal 14893751 7682480 15288372 7837002 15460594 7863994

  India 155156834 78844113 158871976 80154612 167146578 83555197

Source: UDISE & UDISE+

In 2020-21 & 2021-22 D&NH and D&D is merged as one UT


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3265 ANSWER ON 29.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “SAMAGRA SHIKSHA SCHEME IN PUNJAB”

District-wise number of girls enrolled in Pnnjab from 2019- 20 to 2021-22 under Samagra

Shiksha

District Name

Total Girls Enrolment (Govt+Aided )

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

AMRITSAR 105681 108093 113799

BARNALA 26411 27577 28328

BATHINDA 66873 71042 76334

FARIDKOT 32086 32771 34026

FATEHGARH SAHIB 26320 27006 28215

FAZILKA 61929 65631 71029

FIROZPUR 50333 53726 56398

GURDASPUR 67675 69795 73143

HOSHIARPUR 69086 69973 73783

JALANDHAR 95789 97256 100321

KAPURTHALA 37092 37964 38439

LUDHIANA 133585 141051 151808

MALERKOTLA NA NA 18445

MANSA 41677 43392 44774

MOGA 49054 50420 52249

MOHALI 45763 50026 54057

MUKTSAR 46642 49044 51563

NAWANSHAHR 27218 28069 29546

PATHANKOT 31440 32684 34743

PATIALA 87264 90064 94510

RUPNAGAR 32998 33102 34824

SANGRUR 73552 76259 59255

TARAN TARAN 53771 56814 60405

Total  1262239 1311759 1379994

Source: UDISE+

NA= Not Available


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3265 ANSWER ON 29.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “SAMAGRA SHIKSHA SCHEME IN PUNJAB”

State-wise details of Smart Classrooms and ICT Labs approved and functional in last three years

  ICT - (Approval & Functional) Smart Class rooms

State Name  2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2020-2021 2021-2022


Appr

oval

Function

al

Approv

al

Function

al

Approv

al

Function

al

Approv

al

Function

al

Approv

al

Function

al

Andaman and

Nicobar
Islands

0 0 9 9 2 2 0 0 0 0

Andhra

Pradesh
296 69 445 356 917 765 0 0 1096 0

Arunachal

Pradesh
21 21 29 29 43 14 0 0 0 0

Assam 264 264 628 628 1859 1750 0 0 3643 1

Bihar 481 237 0 0 0 0 0 0 2739 0

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 89 89

Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 67 67 2624 2624 2714 1009

Dadra and
Nagar Haveli

0 0 10 10 5 5
0 0 84 84

DND  0 0 0 0 23 23

Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 78 0 895 0

Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gujarat 300 298 0 0 0 0 1815 868 4335 1

Haryana 0 0 0 0 232 9 1425 1399 1154 1133

Himachal

Pradesh
55 55 218 218 480 0 0 0 1632 1526

Jammu and

Kashmir
397 397 408 0 220 0 0 0 518 26

Jharkhand 488 469 726 701 896 860 0 0 519 467

Karnataka 0 0 0 0 764 501 0 0 0 0

Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115 115

Ladakh 2 2 49 49 6 0 0 0 38 1

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madhya

Pradesh
0 0 0 0 441 0 0 0 700 640

Maharashtra 708 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 887 0

Manipur 108 108 117 117 28 28 0 0 311 311

Meghalaya 19 19 132 132 25 0 0 0 0 0

Mizoram 0 0 63 63 0 0 0 0 201 0

Nagaland 19 19 0 0 0 0 473 473 74 2

Odisha 715 0 0 0 302 0 384 312 4471 1472

Puducherry 0 0 10 10 6 6 0 0 100 69

Punjab 0 0 72 72 435 0 0 0 2872 0

Rajasthan 32 32 525 525 398 0 3290 1503 5509 885

Sikkim 17 17 4 4 82 82 0 0 238 238

Tamil nadu 0 0 441 441 1893 1893 0 0 865 865

Telangana 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 3010 2706

Tripura 74 74 59 59 239 239 0 0 249 0

Uttar pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 543 0

Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 240 0 929 661 709 0

West bengal 0 0 125 125 1173 0 0 0 0 0

Total 3996 2083 4090 3548 10778 6246 11018 7840 40310 11640


Source : Prabandh

*Smart classrrom are being sanctioned from the year 2020-21


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

3265 ANSWER ON 29.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT REGARDING “SAMAGRA SHIKSHA SCHEME IN PUNJAB”

District-wise details of Smart Classrooms and ICT Labs approved and functional in Punjab in

last three years


District

ICT Labs Smart Classroom

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22


No of ICT

Labs
ICT Labs

established
No of ICT

Labs
ICT Labs

established
approved established

Amritsar 12 12 40 0 128 0

Barnala - - 5 0 164 0

Bathinda 5 5 18 0 342 0

Faridkot 1 1 10 0 142 0

Fatehgarh Sahib - - 11 0 152 0

Fazilka 5 5 20 0 210 0

Firozpur 4 4 30 0 200 0

Gurdaspur 7 7 28 0 352 0

Hoshiarpur 2 2 12 0 414 0

Jalandhar 2 2 19 0 480 0

Kapurthala 1 1 21 0 190 0

Ludhiana 8 8 22 0 608 0

Mansa - - 32 0 192 0

Moga 1 1 16 0 284 0

Mohali 2 2 21 0 184 0

Muktsar 3 3 18 0 252 0

Nawanshahr - - 2 0 172 0

Pathankot 5 5 11 0 122 0

Patiala 2 2 45 0 340 0

Rupnagar 3 3 7 0 176 0

Sangrur 4 4 31 0 284 0

Malerkotla - - 0 0 88 0

Taran taran 5 5 16 0 268 0

Total 72 72 435 0 5744(2872*2)*** 0

Source: State Government
*ICT Lab data is Nil for the year of 2019-20
** Smart classrrom are being sanctioned from the year 2020-21 and data for Smart classrrom for the year 2019-20

2020-21 is Nil

***2 smart classroom allotted in each school


ANNEXURE-V


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3265 ANSWER ON 29.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “SAMAGRA SHIKSHA SCHEME IN PUNJAB”

State-wise details of funds allocated/approved for setting up Smart classrooms and ICT labs in

last three years

State Name Rs. In Crore

ICT Smart Classroom

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2020-21 2021-22

A & N  Islands  0.67 2.70 2.96 0.00 0.00

Andhra Pradesh 48.52 33.15 59.26 0.00 26.88

Arunachal Pradesh 2.11 4.45 5.63 0.00 0.00

Assam 40.54 70.98 155.02 0.00 87.43

Bihar 30.78 11.92 0.00 0.00 65.74

Chandigarh 0.53 0.74 0.34 0.00 2.14

Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.96 13.79 63.00 70.95

D & N H & DND  0.05 0.93 2.20 0.00 2.00

Delhi 14.82 10.00 0.00 0.86 21.48

Goa 0.00 0.22 0.22 0.00 0.00

Gujarat 3.60 0.00 0.00 43.50 104.04

Haryana 19.20 0.00 18.26 36.50 29.05

Himachal Pradesh 41.76 55.58 35.74 0.00 39.17

Jammu and Kashmir 4.40 26.11 51.79 0.00 12.43

Jharkhand 43.13 73.13 79.15 0.00 12.46

Karnataka 43.78 76.21 63.66 0.00 0.00

Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.76

Ladakh 0.01 4.44 2.12 0.00 0.50

Lakshadweep 0.00 0.34 0.32 0.00 0.18

Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 28.22 0.00 16.80

Maharashtra 154.90 35.00 0.00 0.00 21.28

Manipur 12.34 15.59 10.02 0.00 7.44

Meghalaya 2.76 12.42 5.66 0.00 0.00

Mizoram 0.00 3.32 0.77 0.00 4.82

Nagaland 0.50 0.00 0.00 11.40 2.65

Odisha 98.76 120.18 43.42 9.22 107.30

Puducherry 2.52 3.40 1.10 0.00 2.40

Punjab 0.00 12.53 37.49 0.00 68.93

Rajasthan 36.42 42.50 38.11 39.90 66.11

Sikkim 4.14 3.59 8.87 0.00 5.71

Tamil Nadu 104.28 54.29 149.87 0.00 20.76

Telangana 40.46 13.46 39.08 0.00 72.24

Tripura 5.71 4.48 22.78 0.00 5.98

Uttar Pradesh 1.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.03

Uttarakhand 1.28 12.00 34.56 27.40 17.00

West bengal 0.00 0.00 93.34 0.00 0.00

Total 759.06 704.62 1003.75 231.78 909.64

Source : Prabandh

*Smart classroom data is not available for the year 2019-20


ANNEXURE-VI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3265 ANSWER ON 29.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “SAMAGRA SHIKSHA SCHEME IN PUNJAB”

District-wise details of funds allocated/approved for setting up Smart classrooms and ICT labs in

Punjab in last three years


Rs. In lakh

ICT Labs Smart Classrooms

Recurring Non-Recurring Non-Recurring

2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22

District
Appro

ved
Utilized Approved Utilized

Appr

oved
Utilized Approved Utilized Approved Utilized

Amritsar 60 60 88.8 88.8 76.8 76.8 256 0 153.60 0

Barnala 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2  -  - 32 0 196.80 0

Bathinda 52.8 52.8 64.8 64.8 32 32 115.2 0 410.40 0

Faridkot 24 24 26.4 26.4 6.4 6.4 64 0 170.40 0

Fatehgarh

sahib
2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4  -  - 70.4 0

182.40 0

Fazilka 74.4 74.4 86.4 86.4 32 32 128 0 252.00 0

Firozpur 50.4 50.4 60 60 25.6 25.6 192 0 240.00 0

Gurdaspur 43.2 43.2 60 60 44.8 44.8 179.2 0 422.40 0

Hoshiarpur 33.6 33.6 38.4 38.4 12.8 12.8 76.8 0 496.80 0

Jalandhar 7.2 7.2 12 12 12.8 12.8 121.6 0 576.00 0

Kapurthala 16.8 16.8 19.2 19.2 6.4 6.4 134.4 0 228.00 0

Ludhiana 33.6 33.6 52.8 52.8 51.2 51.2 140.8 0 729.60 0

Mansa 60 60 60 60  -  - 204.8 0 230.40 0

Moga 38.4 38.4 40.8 40.8 6.4 6.4 102.4 0 340.80 0

Mohali 21.6 21.6 26.4 26.4 12.8 12.8 134.4 0 220.80 0

Muktsar 40.8 40.8 48 48 19.2 19.2 115.2 0 302.40 0

Nawanshahr 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2  -  - 12.8 0 206.40 0

Pathankot 43.2 43.2 55.2 55.2 32 32 70.4 0 146.40 0

Patiala 36 36 40.8 40.8 12.8 12.8 288 0 408.00 0

Rupnagar 12 12 19.2 19.2 19.2 19.2 44.8 0 211.20 0

Sangrur 60 60 62.4 62.4 25.6 25.6 198.4 0 340.8 0

Malerkotla -  - 7.2 7.2  -  - 0 0 105.6 0

Taran Taran 67.2 67.2 79.2 79.2 32 32 102.4 0
321.60 0

Grand

Total
792 792 964.8 964.8 460.8 460.8 2784 0

6892.80 0

Source: State Government
*ICT Lab data is Nil for the year of 2019-20
** Smart classrrom are being sanctioned from the year 2020-21 and Smart classrrom data for the year 2020-21 is

Nil

